

Nos. 19-1231, 19-1241

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, *ET*
AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Michael Pepson

Counsel of Record

Eric R. Bolinder

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

mpepson@afphq.org

(571) 329-4529

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii
Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners1
Interest of *Amicus Curiae*.....1
Summary of Argument.....3
Argument.....6
I. Section 202(h) Places a Thumb on the Scale in Favor of Freedom.....6
A. The Divided Panel Ignored Section 202(h)'s Plain Language.....8
B. This Court Should Not Rely on Any Deference Doctrines.....10
C. Courts May Not Rewrite Statutes for Policy Reasons12
II. The 2-1 Panel Misapplied the APA Arbitrary and Capricious Standard.....15
III. The 2-1 Panel's Frustration of Congress's Textual Commands Has Harmed Competition and Hamstrung Innovation17
IV. This Court Should Reverse the Decision Below on Narrow Straightforward Statutory Interpretation Grounds19
Conclusion.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Wilson</i> , 289 U.S. 20 (1933)	14
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	5, 11, 19, 22, 23
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	3, 23
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	13
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	10
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> (<i>Fox I</i>), 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> (<i>Fox II</i>), 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	23

<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	13, 25
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	11, 23
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	9
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Com v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	25
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	8
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	23
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 208 L.Ed.2d 197 (Oct. 13, 2020).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	24

<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	8
<i>Michigan v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	24
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	14
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	14
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Osborn v. President, Dirs. & Co. of Bank</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	13
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC (Prometheus I)</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC (Prometheus III)</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	14

<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	10
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	11, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011)	14
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	5, 23
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	23
U.S. Const. Art. III	21
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 303 note (§ 202(h))	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	21
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3	1

Other Authorities

- Andrew Jay Schwartzman *et al.*,
*Section 202(h) of the
 Telecommunications Act of 1996:
 Beware of Intended Consequences*,
 58 Fed. Comm. L.J. 581 (2006) 12
- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of
 Legal Texts* (2014) 12, 13, 14
- Benjamin N. Cardozo,
The Nature of the Judicial Process
 (1921)..... 13
- Note, *Judicial Review of Administrative
 Inaction*,
 83 Colum. L. Rev. 627 (1983) 15
- Peter DiCola,
 Note, *Choosing Between the Necessity
 and Public Interest Standards in FCC
 Review of Media Ownership Rules*,
 106 Mich. L. Rev. 101 (2007)..... 9
- S. Rep. No. 104-230 7
- The FCC’s Authority to Interpret Section
 230 of the Communications Act (Oct.
 21, 2020)..... 20, 21, 22

William R. Richardson, Jr.,
*The FCC's Television Duopoly Rule: Is
the Third Time the Charm?*,
15 CommLaw Conspectus 1 (2006)..... 9, 10
